Letter of Explanation
for
Variance Request

Subject property: 2008 Fraley Lane
Pasadena, MD 21122
Tax Account No.: 03-000-90060818
Owners: Kristina Patterson
Scott D. Patterson
Agent for Owners: MBAS Sheds
Applicant for Variance Linda Bachman

410-360-9717
bachmanshedbuilders@gmail.com

The purpose of this Variance is to obtain the approval to install a 12'x24' pre-fab shed in the front yard
of our property. Per Article 18-2-204 (b) of the code, “an accessory structure may not be located in the
front yard of a non-waterfront lot”. Our lot is zoned RLD, wetlands, not waterfront. Itis a 4.37 acre
lot with a great majority of the lot being wetlands. The house is two-stories, 3,258 sq. ft., 25" high
Jocated approximately 504' from the front property line. (The front property is just about one acre.)
The back property line is approximately 700" from the house. It is 55' from the east side property line
and 130" from the west side. The shed would sit 20' away towards the east from the house and 20'
forward of the house towards the front of the property right beside the driveway/parking pad as shown
on the site plan. So, the shed will not sit in front of the house, it will sit off to the side. The shed will
sit 12 high. It will be 20' from the east side propetty line, 210' from the west side, 460" from the front
and 739.6 from the back. There will be a line of trees separating the shed from the neighbor's driveway
on the east side. The neighbor's house on the west isn't even visible from our property, neither is Fraley
Lane out front. We are forested heavily throughout the yard because of the wetlands and the buffer
areas surrounding them. Our house is not visible from the front of the property and neither will the
shed be.

The lot is so restricted from building that you will note on the site plan that the “septic reserve area” is
in the same location as the house. It too has a “buffer” area around it. We've enclosed a copy of a
mapping that was provided to us by the Zoning Dept. when we were going through the preparation for
a shed permit application. It shows how limited the “buildable” property is. The RLD zoning requires
a 20' setback on the side property line further shrinking the available space.

The shed location we've selected is an area not requiring the removal of several trees. Its convenient
for our young boys to store their outdoor things, our gardening tools and equipment, and the storage of
oils, fuels, etc. away from the house. It will be close to the garage and will sit alongside the parking
pad giving us a clean access.

Granting this Variance request would be greatly appreciated by our family and is a logical solution in
our situation. We understand the need for rules to be enforced in order to maintain cohesiveness in
communities. But there are exceptions with unique circumstances such as this one as you know.
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6/26/24, 10:21 AM Gmail - 2008 Fraley

M Gmail Linda Bachman <bachmanshedbullders@gmail.com>
2008 Fraley

1 message

Joan Jenkins <pZjenk00@aacounty.org> Tue, Jun 25, 2024 at 4:07

To: Linda Bachman <bachmanshedbuilders@gmail.com>

Hi Linda,

The property that you asked about is zoned RLD and is within the non-criticat wetland s 25' bufTer. | put that layer on the mapping system and also the critical area. The property is not in the
critical area. | don't know what you would do for a permit but | would think that you don't need any kind of criticat area report for a property outside the critical area. We would not require it for:
variance.

Joan A. Jenkins
Office of Planning and Zoning
Planner 11, Zoning Administration Section

(410) 222-7437
— Zoning has gone paperlessl
The Best Place ng .go e
For All Submit zoning applications through the Land Use Navigator

Www.aacounty.org

https://mait.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=9ab0e63 10adview=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1802865032886912011%7Cmsg-f:1802885032886912011&...  1/1



8/12124, 9:33 AM Accela Citizen Access

& THIS REVIEW HAS BEEN COMPLETED (not necessarily approved); CLICK THE BLACK ARROW
FOLLOWED BY THE PLUS SIGN TO VERIFY THE STATUS AND COMMENTS OF EACH REVIEW

" » Intake Review , A
Distribution I’OEI'?M i~ B L4 %X?‘?B

w Zoning Review

Due on 08/08/2024, assigned to JENNIFER SULLIVAN
& Marked as Revision Needed on 08/12/2024 by JENNIFER SULLIVAN

' In accordance with Article 18-2-204(b), an accessory structure may not be located in the
front yard of a non-waterfront lot. Revise the site plan to meet this requirement. If this is
/ c t: not possible, a variance to the setback requirements is required. Contact the Office of
omment: ponning and Zoning at (410) 222-7437 for additional information concerning the
variance process or use the link here: https://www.aacounty.org/planning-and-
zoning/support

Additional Information:

Reviewer Name JENNIFER SULLIVAN
Reviewer Email ipsull20@aacounty.org

e 4
Reviewer Phone Number 410-222-7499 \{& J}} ‘J\ ﬂ [\9

* « Environmental Review

Due on 08/08/2024, assigned to JENNIFER SULLIVAN
Marked as Approved on 08/12/2024 by JENNIFER SULLIVAN
Grading Review
Fire Review
Plan Review
Engineering Review \
SWAMP Review y\’
Allocation Review 5/\)
« « Septic Review

Due on 08/08/2024, assigned to Wayne Zimmerli
Marked as Approved on 08/07/2024 by Wayne Zimmerli

w Well Review

Due on 08/08/2024, assigned to Wayne Zimmerli
Marked as Approved on 08/07/2024 by Wayne Zimmerli

Additional Information:

Reviewer Name Wayne Zimmerli
Reviewer Phone Number 410-222-4098
Reviewer Email hdzimm00O@aacounty.org
Food Review
Pool Review
SHA Review

» Manager Review
lssuance

https:llaca-prod.accela.comlAACO/Cap/CapDetail.aspx?Module=Permits&TabName=Pennits&caplD 1=24CAP&capiD2=000008&caplD3=013AS&agen... 2/3



ANNE
ARUNDEL
COUNTY

MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

-t

J. Howard Beard Health Services Building
3 Harry S. Truman Parkway

Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Phone: 410-222-7095 Fax: 410-222-72%94
Maryland Relay (TTY): 711
www.aahealth.org

Tonii Gedin, RN, DNP

Health Officer
MEMORANDUM

TO: Sadé Medina, Zoning Applications

Planning and Zoning Department, MS-6301
FROM: Brian Chew, Program Manager /) ~

Bureau of Environmental Health { )

”

DATE: September 13, 2024
RE: Kristina Patterson

2008 Fraley Lane

Pasadena, MD 21122
NUMBER: 2024-0170-V
SUBJECT:  Variance/Special Exception/Rezoning

The Health Department has reviewed the above referenced variance to allow an acessory structure
(shed) in the front yard of a nonwaterfront lot and with less setbacks than required.

The Health Department has reviewed the on-site sewage disposal and well water supply system for
the above referenced property. The Health Department has determined that the proposed request
does not adversely affect the on-site sewage disposal and well water supply systems. The Health
Department has no objection to the above referenced request.

If you have further questions or comments, please contact Brian Chew at 410-222-7413.

cc: Sterling Seay



